

No. 20-12304

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Rosemary McCoy, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH-MJF

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Nancy G. Abudu  
Caren E. Short  
Pichaya Poy Winichakul  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
P.O. Box 1287  
Decatur, GA 30031-1287  
Tel: 404-521-6700  
Fax: 404-221-5857  
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org  
caren.short@splcenter.org  
poy.winichakul@splcenter.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... ii

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**..... 3

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL**..... 3

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 4

**I. Prior Proceedings and Factual Background**..... 4

**II. Standard of Review** ..... 8

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

**I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD TO EVALUATE APPELLANTS’ GENDER-BASED EQUAL PROTECTION UNDUE BURDEN CHALLENGE TO SB 7066.**..... 10

**A. Long-standing Precedent Requires *Anderson-Burdick* Review in Challenges to Election Laws.** ..... 11

**B. UNDER *ANDERSON-BURDICK*, SB 7066 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO VOTE.** ..... 14

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR WHEN IT APPLIED AN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION STANDARD TO APPELLANTS’ NINETEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.**..... 19

**A. The Legislative History Behind the Nineteenth Amendment and Early Supreme Court Cases Show Congress Intended the Law Be Construed in Line with the Fourteenth, Not Fifteenth, Amendment.**..... 21

**1. Pre-ratification, the Fourteenth Amendment was the source of enfranchisement efforts for women.** ..... 22

**B. At Best, the Correct Legal Standard to Apply to a Nineteenth Amendment Claim Challenging a Facially Neutral Law Remains an Open Question.**..... 27

**1. The Supreme Court has not determined the proper standard for Nineteenth Amendment cases.**..... 29

**C. ASSUMING THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO APPELLANTS’ CLAIM, CONGRESS HAS EXPRESSLY REJECTED AN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION STANDARD.** ..... 33

**1. The intent standard asks the wrong question and places an insurmountable burden on plaintiffs. .... 35**

**D. The Nineteenth Amendment Should Be Read in Light of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantees of Equal Citizenship. .... 42**

**1. There is no evidence of an intent requirement in the Nineteenth Amendment itself, and the Fifteenth Amendment’s intent standard cannot be read into the Nineteenth Amendment. .... 43**

**CONCLUSION ..... 47**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Aycock v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> 769 F.3d 1063, 1068 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Brantley v. Brown</i> 550 F. Supp. 490 (S.D. Ga. 1982).....	38, 41
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 11, 29, 42
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 44
<i>City of Mobile v. Alabama</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	passim
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> 542 F. Supp. 1050 (S.D. Ala 1982) .....	40
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8, 11
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 12, 18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	28
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	43

<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	29, 30
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	28, 31, 42
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> 155 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	38
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	29
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge</i> 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	14
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	23, 24, 25
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	8
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> 697 F.3d 23 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast PA v. Strange</i> 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014) .....	14, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	32
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i>	

520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	44
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	45
<i>Sellers v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 968 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	28
<i>Stein v. Ala. Sec. of State</i> 774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Reese</i> 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	33
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	28, 32
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Co.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes Socialist Labor Party</i> 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	1, 8, 18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> .....	34
